



\$~79

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.M.C. 7526/2024, CRL.M.A. 28739/2024**  
**DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR. ....Petitioners**  
Through: Mr. Ravi Prakash, CGSC with Mr. Ali Khan, Advocate for ED.

versus  
**MUKESH JAIN & ORS. ....Respondents**  
Through: Mr. R. P. Shukla, Mr. Dhruv Shukla, Ms. Upasna Shukla, Mr. Gaurav Chauhan and Ms. Aeshwarya Sharma, Advocates for R-4.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA**

% **ORDER**  
**23.09.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 28738/2024**

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 7526/2024, CRL.M.A. 28739/2024**

Petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioners against impugned order dated 05.08.2024 passed by learned Special Judge (PMLA), CBI-11, Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi in ECIR No. ECIR/292/DZ/2009.

Learned counsel for respondent No. 4 appears on advance notice.

Though a pass-over is sought on behalf of learned counsel for petitioners, the same is not feasible since it is already 04:10 PM.

List on 08.10.2024.

**ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.**  
**SEPTEMBER 23, 2024/R**