



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 7526/2024 & CRL.M.A. 28739/2024 STAY**
DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR.

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, Special
Counsel, ED

versus

MUKESH JAIN & ORS.

.....Respondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER
05.12.2025

%

1. Steps not taken.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, subject to petitioner taking requisite steps through all modes, including electronic mode, returnable for 29.04.2026.
3. Interim orders to continue till the next date.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

DECEMBER 5, 2025

RM